Appendix – Fees and Charges for On-Street items

General Partnership Fees and Charges

North Essex Parking Partnership	
Penalty Charge Notice	band 2 charges will apply, as set out in the Regulations ¹ (at the time of writing £50 for the lesser contraventions or £70 for the more serious, with 50% discount for early payment and 50% surcharge for payment after service of a Charge Certificate, but subject to change, in accordance with the Regulations).
Suspension of parking – of regulations in certain authorised and permitted circumstances only.	£15 for the first day and £5 per day thereafter for each parking place.
Dispensation to park – identification exemption permit to park where regulations otherwise prohibit – available only for permitted authorised exempt uses only.	£15 per document
Waiver Permit to Park – General Dispensation Permit for specific authorised uses only.	£15 per document
Temporary No Waiting Cones – including delivery, setting out, backup restrictions and loan/rental on-site	Charges where this is required as part of a traffic management plan for an event, temporary situation or road-works will include fixed and variable amounts detailed below plus the reasonable costs of any Restriction and Advertisement administration. Total charge will vary dependant upon length of restriction (number of cones required), distance from depot, duration of restriction and safe return of cones. Cost of cones may be varied waived where few in number are required and/or which are collected and set out by event-organisers directly.
Administrative charging – temp orders (s.14); (s.16 no advert)	The reasonable costs of administering and advertising required restrictions plus costs of posting Notices on site.

Note 1:

Statutory Instrument 2007 No. 3487 Road Traffic, England. The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (Guidelines on Levels of Charges) (England) Order 2007

Local Geographic Fees and Charges

Braintree	
Resident permit (BRP)	£30.00 per year – First permit £30.00 per year – Second permit £50.00 per year – Third permit £100.00 per year – Fourth permit
	Replacement permit - £5.00
Concessionary resident permit: - in receipt of the higher mobility component of	Free
Disability Living Allowance. Limited to 1 per property	Replacement permit - £5.00
-over 60 years old	
Concessionary non-driver resident permit	Free
Limited to 1 per property	Replacement permit - £5.00
Visitor permit	£3.00 (pack of 10)

Colchester	
Resident permit	£50.00 per year - car
	£16.67 per year – motorcycle
	Replacement permit - £5.00
St Marys MSCP extension permit	£10.00 one-off registration fee
	Double count count OF FO
(only available to residents coming under the St Marys scheme, and must have a valid	Replacement card - £5.50
yearly resident permit).	
,	
Concessionary resident permit:	Free
-blue badge holder AND/OR -issued with a vehicle under Motability scheme	
AND/OR	
-has a severe physical disability which restricts	
mobility – must produce medical evidence.	
The permit can be in resident's/ or a carer's	
vehicle if resident housebound.	
Limited to 1 per property	
Visitor permit	£8.00 (pack of 10)
Walsingham Road	£92.20 per half year
(resident season ticket)	£175.80 per year
Numbered reserved spaces	

Business Permits	
Albert/Causton Bergholt/Mile End Errington/Salisbury Hamilton Road Oxford/Creffield Sussex Road (restricted to 2 per business) New Town	£97.50 per quarter £384.00 per year
(restricted to 4 per business)	
Dedham Exemption Certificate (limited to 1 per property, only certain properties eligible & must not have any offstreet parking).	£16.00 per year
Colchester & Tendring Women's Aid	£90.00 per year
Colchester High School – 3 terms	£25.00 per year
Hamilton School	£90.00 per year
Kingswode Hoe School	£90.00 per year
Replacement permit	£5.00

Harlow	
Resident permit	£17.00 per year – First permit £34.00 per year – Second permit £70.00 per year – Third permit £130.00 per year – Fourth permit
Concessionary resident permits: -blue badge holders (issued by Mike Kelly)over 60 years old	Free
Annual visitor permit	£10.00 per year

Tendring	
Resident permit	£35.00 per year – First permit £50.00 per year – Second permit (not eligible for second RP if got off- street parking) Replacement permit/change of vehicle - £5.00
Concessionary resident permit: -blue badge holders -carers (who frequently visit) Limited to 1 per property	Free
Visitor permit	£5.00 (1 sheet of 10 VPs)
Workers permit	Free

Uttlesford	
Resident permit	£70.00 per year – First permit £70.00 per year – Second permit (not eligible for second RP if got off- street parking) Replacement permit - £8.00
Concessionary resident permit: -blue badge holder Limited to 1 per property	Free
Visitor permit (residents of High Street & Lower Street are not eligible).	£2.50 for a 1hr VP (pack of 10) £7.50 for a 4hr VP (pack of 10)

Epping Forest	
Resident permit	£25.00 for the first vehicle £50.00 for a second vehicle £100.00 for a third vehicle Only three permits per household
Concessionary resident permit: -blue badge holder Limited to 1 per property	Free
Businesses	Business £428 per annum £122.50 for three months £45.80 monthly
Visitor permit	Resident Visitor A book of 10 resident visitor parking permits at a cost of £2 for 2 hour period (20p each) A book of 10 resident visitor parking permits at a cost of £5 for 4 hour period (40p each) A book of 10 resident visitor parking permits at a cost of £10 for all day. (£1 each)
Pay and Display	On Street Pay and Display Up to 30 minutes - £0.10 Up to 1 hour - £0.65 Up to 2 hours - £1.30